ESO interaction 58.5 100.0 17.0

Reduced generation investment

Figure A.2.7 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis on the % share of connected

resources which have additional combined service offering to DNO and the Capacity Market

with BiTraDER.

Figure A.2.7: Sensitivity analysis of avoided generation investment

  Combined offering % to Capacity Market

with BiTraDER

% share

 of MW

Participation

groups

Base Case -

% offering

to Capacity

Market

Central

view

High

sensitivity
Low

sensitivity

G1 0% 5% 8% 2%

G2 50% 50% 60% 40%

G3 5% 5% 8% 2%

   GB-wide net benefit, 2050, £m

NPV 2021 prices

Central

view

High

sensitivity

Low

sensitivity

Reduced Generation Investment  184.2 424.2 -55.7

61

Optimised curtailment

Figure A.2.8 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis on the % share of curtailment

with BiTraDER.

Figure A.2.8: Sensitivity analysis of reduced curtailment of RES and optimised curtailment

of non-RES for G1 connections

  % curtailment (RES and non-RES)

% share

 of MWh

 Periods

Base Case -

% offering

ESO

services

Central view
High

sensitivity
Low

sensitivity

2027 - 2031

Gradually

increasing

(5% - 9%)

Gradually

increasing

(1% - 5%)

- 0.5%

(all years)

+0.5%

(all years)

2032 - 2050
10% 6% - 0.5%

(all years)

+0.5%

(all years)

   GB-wide net benefit 2050 £m NPV

2021 prices
Central view

High

sensitivity

Low

sensitivity

Reduced curtailment of RES 289.0 325.2 252.9

Optimised curtailment of non-RES 73.2 82.3 64.0

Final results with sensitivity scenarios

The final results given in Figure A.2.9 demonstrate that BiTraDER will result in very large

additional benefits for customers across GB for central and high scenarios, and relatively

limited amount of benefit for low sensitivity.

Figure A.2.9: Sensitivity analysis of cumulative total benefits, costs and net benefits

Scale
Benefit or Cost

2050, £m NPV 2021 prices

ENWL Central

view

High

sensitivity

Low

sensitivity

ENWL scale

BiTraDER

benefits

BiTraDER costs

Total NPV 35.5 61.3 9.6

GB scale

BiTraDER

benefits

BiTraDER costs

Total NPV 581.4 916.9 246.0

62

Using the sensitivities described above, the financial net benefit ranges from £9.6m to

£916.9m across GB, up to 2050.

Reduction in available flexibility

A reduction in available flexibility is represented as a 10% reduction in the capacity of G1

connections as the lower sensitivity accompanied by an upper sensitivity of +10% increase

in G1 connections. Figure A.2.10 presents the results for this analysis.

Figure A.2.10: Sensitivity analysis of number of flexible connections

% share

 of MW

Participation

groups

High

sensitivity
Low

sensitivity

G1 +10% -10%

G2 +10% -10%

G3 +10% -10%

   GB-wide net

benefit, 2050,

£m NPV 2021

prices

Central

view

High

sensitivity

Low

sensitivity

Total net benefit  581.4 692.1 470.8

A.2.6 Carbon impact

The carbon impact of BiTraDER was assessed based on the reduced curtailment of RES

that BiTraDER may enable through G1 connections. The carbon emissions associated with

avoided reinforcement were not assessed, as reinforcement was generally deferred, rather

than avoided, resulting in no significant carbon reduction.

Reduced curtailment of RES connection that BiTraDER is expected to enable was translated

into carbon emissions reduction based on the following:

• Average grid carbon emission intensity numbers for future years (based on The Sixth

Carbon Budget, Electricity Generation) is used to reflect carbon emission intensity of